

FILED
10-14-16
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 74427-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of

GINGER GALANDO
Respondent

and

EDWARD AHRENS
MATTHEW GALANDO
Appellants

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
NANCY ZARAGOZA
Attorneys for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. THE GALANDO RELATIONSHIP AND CHILDREN..... 4

B. THE DESCENDANT’S TRUST AND FAMILY WEALTH..... 16

IV. ARGUMENT 22

A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND GENERAL PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION..... 22

B. CHILD SUPPORT ISSUES..... 24

 1) *Upward Deviation*24

 2) *Imputed Income*27

 3) *Expenses Not Included in the Transfer Payment*.....30

C. THE EVIDENCE AND THE LAW SUPPORT THE PARENTING PLAN RESTRICTIONS..... 31

 1) *Psych Evaluations*.....31

 2) *Restrictions under RCW 26.09.191*.....32

 3) *Treatment for at Least 12 months & AA/NA Meetings*.....36

 4) *Alcohol Related Conditions*38

D. THE COURT PROPERLY CHARACTERIZED, VALUED, AND DISTRIBUTED THE PERSONAL PROPERTY..... 39

 1) *Characterization*.....39

 2) *The Valuations Were Within the Scope of the Evidence*.....41

E. THE COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE COMMITTED INTIMATE RELATIONSHIP.....	45
F. MOTHER’S TUITION PAYMENTS.....	46
G. THE COURT DISTRIBUTED COMMUNITY PROPERTY AND EFFECTUATED THIS ORDER FROM SALE PROCEEDS FROM THE MARITAL RESIDENCE; IT DID NOT DISTRIBUTE TRUST. IN ANY CASE, THE SPENDTHRIFT PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY HERE BECAUSE MATT CONTROLS HIS TRUST.....	47
H. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED MAINTENANCE.	56
I. THE COURT ACTED PROPERLY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CHILDREN.....	61
J. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED CHILD SUPPORT LARGELY IN ACCORD WITH THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT.	62
K. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COURT’S FINDINGS REGARDING THE TRUSTS.....	65
L. GINGER REQUESTS HER FEES ON APPEAL	67
IV. CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	61
<i>Erickson v. Bank of California, N. A.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 246, 643 P.2d 670, 673 (1982).....	54
<i>Fernando v. Nieswandt</i> , 87 Wn. App. 103, 940 P.2d 1380 (1987)	32
<i>Fite v. Lee</i> , 11 Wn. App. 21, 521 P.2d 964 (1974).....	25
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)	55
<i>Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. at 339.	40
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009).....	40
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 417, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	68
<i>Knettle v. Knettle</i> , 197 Wash. 225, 228, 84 P.2d 996, 998 (1938).....	60
<i>Marriage of Booth</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772, 791 P.2d 519 (1990).....	22
<i>Marriage of Casey</i> , 88 Wn. App. 662, 967 P.2d 982 (1997).....	25, 30
<i>Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014).....	31
<i>Marriage of Chumbley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003)	40
<i>Marriage of Daubert</i> , 124 Wn. App. 483, 99 P.3d 401 (2004)	26, 27
<i>Marriage of Edwards</i> , 83 Wn. App. 715, 924 P.2d 44 (1996)	47
<i>Marriage of Glass</i> , 67 Wn. App. 378, 835 P.2d 1054 (1992)	25
<i>Marriage of Goodell</i> , 130 Wn. App. 381, 122 P.3d 929 (2005).....	27
<i>Marriage of Harrington</i> , 85 Wn. App. 613, 935 P.2d 1357 (1997)	49

<i>Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012)	23
<i>Marriage of Konzen</i> , 103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (1985)	23, 58
<i>Marriage of Landauer</i> , 95 Wn. App. 579, 975 P.2d 577 (1999).....	48, 57
<i>Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Marriage of Langham & Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212, 218 (2005)	49
<i>Marriage of Larson and Calhoun</i> , 178 Wn. App. 133, 313 P.3d 1228 (2013).....	39, 48
<i>Marriage of Mathews</i> , 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462, 468 (1993)	52
<i>Marriage of McCausland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 101 (2007)	26, 27
<i>Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989)	57
<i>Marriage of Neumiller</i> , 183 Wn. App. 914, 335 P.3d 1019 (2014).....	46
<i>Marriage of Peacock</i> , 54 Wn. App. 12, 17, 770 P.2d 767, 769–70 (1989).	52
<i>Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003)	35
<i>Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 234, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	23, 41
<i>Marriage of Roth</i> , 72 Wn. App. 566, 865 P.2d 43 (1994)	47
<i>Marriage of Scanlon and Witrak</i> , 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P.3d 877 (2001)	64
<i>Marriage of Shannon</i> , 55 Wn. App. 137, 777 P.2d 8 (1989).....	39
<i>Marriage of Shui and Rose</i> , 132 Wn. App. 568, 125 P.3d 180 (2005).....	40
<i>Marriage of Soriano</i> , 31 Wn. App. 432, 436, 643 P.2d 450 (1982).....	41, 43, 65

<i>Marriage of Swanson</i> , 88 Wn. App. 128, 944 P.2d 6 (1997)	32
<i>Marriage of Terry</i> , 79 Wn. App. 866, 905 P.2d 935 (1995).....	23
<i>Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991).....	24
<i>Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989)	23, 41
<i>Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984)	57, 58
<i>Marriage of Wright</i> , 179 Wn. App. 257, 319 P.3d 45 (2013).	46
<i>Marriage of Yeamans</i> , 117 Wn. App. 593, 72 P.3d 775 (2003)	30
<i>Morse v. Antonellis</i> , 149 Wn.2d 572, 70 P.3d 125 (2003).....	42
<i>O'Steen v. Wineberg's Estate</i> , 30 Wn. App. 923, 640 P.2d 28, 34 (1982)	50
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989)	62
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Crosby</i> , 42 Wn.2d 234, 243, 254 P.2d 732 (1953).....	53
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	24
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 15, 785 P.2d 440, <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 838 (1990).....	61
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	26
<i>Washington Asphalt Co. v. Kaeser Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 89, 316 P.2d 126 (1957)	25
<i>Winton Motor Carriage Co. v. Blomburg</i> , 84 Wash. 451, 147 Pac. 21 (1915).....	25

Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities

19 Kenneth W. Weber, <i>Washington Practice: Family and Community Property Law</i> § 11.13, at 159-60.	40
---	----

<i>76 Am.Jur.2d Trusts § 2 (1975)</i>	50
RAP 10.3(a)	61
RAP 18.1	67
RCW 11.96A.190.....	56, 63
RCW 26.09.080.	23
RCW 26.09.080(3).....	45
RCW 26.09.090	23
RCW 26.09.090(1)(d)	46
RCW 26.09.140	67
RCW 26.09.191	31
RCW 26.09.191(1), (2)	33
RCW 26.09.191(3).....	33, 35
RCW 26.19.071	63
RCW 26.19.071(1).....	29
RCW 26.19.071(3).....	29
RCW 26.19.071(6).....	27, 28
RCW 26.19.075	26, 63
RCW 26.19.075(5).....	25
RCW 26.19.080	30
RCW 26.50.010	35

RCW 4.36.240	64
RCW 6.32.250	53
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 157(a).....	60
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 58.....	53, 59
Weber, Wash. Prac., <i>Family and Community Property Law</i> § 40.2, at 510 (1997).....	68

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

<i>Marriage of Brown</i> , 219 Or. App. 475, 183 P.3d 207, 210 (2008).	51
<i>Marriage of Guinn</i> , 93 P.3d 568, 572 (Colo. App. 2004).....	50, 51
<i>Marriage of Rhinehart</i> , 704 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2005).....	58, 59
<i>Sligh v. First Nat’l Bank of Holmes County</i> , 704 So. 2d 1020 (Miss. 1997)	54, 55
<i>Tannen v. Tannen</i> , 3 A.3d 1229 (N.J. Super. 2010).	59
